meeting under sub-article (1) and of any subsequent withdrawal
from the meeting.

(3) Any person who knowingly acts in contravention of sub-
article (1) shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable to
imprisonment for a term not exceeding one year or to a fine (multa)
not exceeding two thousand five hundred euro (€2,500) or fifty per
centum of the contract , proposed contract or other mat ter,
whichever is the greater or to both such fine and imprisonment, and
any person found guilty of such an offence shall cease to be
qualified to hold the office of councillor for a period of five years

[...]

commit an offence and shall be liable on conviction to a fine
(ammenda) of two hundred euro (€200):

Provided that the Minister may, from time to time, by notice
in the Gazette specify higher penalties which in no case shall
exceed a fine (ammenda) of two thousand and five hundred euro
(€2,500).

Councils may 
adopt historical 
names.

76. A Council may petition the Minister to be allowed to adopt
and use any name historically used for representatives of the
particular locality, or of a city which forms part of the locality.

Councils not to